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Fairbanks, Alaska 99709-5326
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS (307) 479-0600 FAX: 479-5691

Alaska = Colorado e lllinois = Missouri » Oregon * Washington E-mail: 300 @ shanwil.com

Transmittal RECEIVED

To: Alaska Department of Environmental Attn: Ms. Deborah Williams NOV 0 3 2008
Conservation
CONTAMINATED
Division of Spill Prevention and Response ~ Date: October 2006 SITES
FAIRBANKS
610 University Avenue Job# 31-1-11321-001
Fairbanks, Alaska 99709 Re: Water Quality Monitoring

The following items are enclosed:

Copies Description

1 original | Water Quality Monitoring Repont, Jacks Services, Mile 266.5 Richardson Highway, Della
Junction, Alaska File 120.26.008

These are fransmitted:

X As requested O For your use O For your information
O For review and comment O For your action X For your files
Comments:

Copies to: Bill Adams-Jack’s Services By: David McDowell

Title; Vice President
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GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

October 30, 2006

Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation NOV O 3 2006
Division of Spill Prevention and Response

610 University Avenue CONTAMINATED
Fairbanks, Alaska 99709 SITES

FAIRBANKS
Attn:  Ms. Deborah Williams

RE: WATER QUALITY MONITORING REPORT, JACKS SERVICE, MILE 266.5
RICHARDSON HIGHWAY, DELTA JUNCTION, ALASKA, FILE 120.26.008

In response to the conditional closure provisions outlined in the Alaska Department of
Environmental Conservation (ADEC) December 21, 2005, letter, we present this water quality
monitoring report for Jack’s Service. A water sample was collected from the water supply well
on October 5, 2006, and submitted for analysis for volatile organic compounds. This work was
performed in accordance with our monitoring plan dated June 9, 2006. This is the first biennial
water quality sample collected under the monitoring plan.

The Jack's Service Underground Storage Tank (UST) Facility No. 1776 is located at Mile 266.5
of the Richardson Highway in Delta Junction, Alaska. The property is described as Lots 7, 9,
and 10, USS-2770, and the portion of Lots 85 and 86 that are east of the Richardson Highway.
Jack's Service dispenses regular and super unleaded gasoline and includes a service garage. Also
included in the property ownership is a liquor and video store. Water is supplied by a well that is
located about 200 feet northeast of the service station building.

Water Quality

A water sample was collected from the sink in the liquor store. Prior to sampling, the tap was
opened for 15 minutes to purge the well into the utility sink. Water quality field parameters of
pH (6.2), temperature (8°C), and conductivity (130 umhos/cm) were measured and recorded at
the time of sampling. The sample was collected into laboratory-provided sample container
preserved with HCI. The sample and a trip blank were placed in a cooler maintained with
artificial ice at a temperature of 4°C for transfer to the SGS Laboratory in Fairbanks, Alaska;

31-1-11321-001
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Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation
Attn: Ms. Deborah Williams

QOctober 30, 2006

Page 2

SGS transferred the sample to their laboratory in Anchorage, and then submitted it io MWH
Laboratories in Monrovia, California. SGS and MWH are ADEC-approved laboratories.

The sample and trip blank were analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 524.2.
None of the analytes for this method were reported above the laboratory reporting limits. None
of the reporting limits were greater than the target cleanup levels. The complete laboratory
report is included as an attachment to this letter.

Quality control for this sampling event included submitting a field trip blank and standard
laboratory quality control. A duplicate sample was not collected. The temperature blank in the
sample shipment from SGS laboratory in Fairbanks to SGS in Anchorage was recorded at 1.8°C,
but the cooler temperature was within the target range of 2°C to 6°C. These variances, in our

opinion, do not detract from the usability of the data.
In accordance with the workplan, the next groundwater sample will be collected in 2008.

Soil Vapor Extraction

The passive ventilation extraction system was checked for volatile organic compounds with a
photoionization detector (PID). The portable vapor extraction blower was connected to vent
stack VS4, but was not operating at the time of sample collection. The PID probe was placed
into the sample port of each vent stack, and the maximum response was recorded for each vent
stack. Vent stack PID measurements have declined significantly since installation in 1998, and
since the last measurement in May 2004. Vent stacks VS1 and VS2 had the highest
measurements at 24 and 25 ppm respectively. VS5 was at 1 ppm, and measurements of the other
vent stacks were less than 1 ppm. Figure 1 is a chart of vent stack PID measurements since
1998.

Limitations

The data presented in this report should be considered representative of the time of our site
observations and sample collection. Changes in the observed site conditions can occur with the
passage of time. It is possible that our tests do not represent the highest levels of contamination
and should not be construed as a comprehensive study of environmental conditions at the site. In

DAMICMA 31-1-11321-001
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Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation
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October 30, 2006

Page 3

addition, changes in government codes, regulations, or laws may occur. Because of such
changes beyond our control, our observations and interpretations may need to be revised.

We are pleased to provide this groundwater monitoring report for Jacks Service. Please contact

me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

SHANNON & WILSON, INC.

Vice President

Enclosures:  Figure |  Vent Stack PID
Laboratory Analytical Results, SGS 1065746

Cc: Bill Adams, Jack’s Service

DMMICMA 31-1-11321-001
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LABORATORY QC CHECKLIST Sheet 1
of 1
Project Jack's Service Project Number  31-1-11321-001% Date 10/30/06
Location Delta Junction
QC Review by D. McDowell Client Bill Adams
Laboratory SGS Y N Laboratory Sample Delivery Group 1065746

ADEC Approved | X | I

Network or Subcontract Laboratory
{if applicable} MWH Laboralones Laboratory Sample Delivery Group 186139

ADEC Approved ,;i-,,,.;"mj ic b M‘_j"-‘ bey | X | |

Sample Receipt
Chain of Custody complete? X
Samples received in good condition? X

Include a discussion of any QC variations in the assessment report.

Test Method: VOC 524.2
Matrix; waler

Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N
Temperature (4° C £ 2° C)
Cooler X
Temperature Blank 1.8 X
Sample Results
Sample Hold Time Met X
Scil reported on dry weight basis NA
PQLs < Cleanup Levels X
Quality Control
Data Qualifiers {flagged data) | NA | | 1 | | 1 | | | | | [ || | |
Surrogale Recoveries
% recovery met lab limits? X
% recovery met DQO? X
LCS/LCSD
% recovery within limits? X
26RPD within limils? X
MS/MSD
%= recovery within limits? X
2%APD within limits? X
Method Blank
Meels DQOS? T I C T JC T C T JC 1T 3C1 7
Field Duplicates
10°: of total samples X
%= RPD met? NA
Trp Blank
One per cooler X
Meets DQOs? X

Deconfrinsate
Meets DQOs? 2N I A I e | | [ 1 L i

Lab QC Check L:st
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SGS Environmental Services
Alaska Division
Level [ Laboratory Data Report

Project: 31-1-11321-001 Jacks
Client: Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks
SGS Work Order: 1065746

Released by: )jf‘jﬂb (" £ Stephen C.Ede

2006.10.24
Aaska Disston Teclmgal Dirgctor 1 1 :1 3 :1 4 _OBIOOI

Contants:

Cover Page

Case Narrative

Final Reporl Pages

Qualty Control Summary Farms

Cham of Custody!Sample Recergt Farms

Noite:
Urless atherwise noled, all quality assurancelquahly conlrol critena s in compliance with the standards set forth by the proper regulatory authonty, the
5GS Quality Assurance Program Plan, and the Mationai Environmental Accredilation Conference.

Page 1 of 27
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Case Narrative

Client SHANFBK Shannon & W ilson-Fairbanks Printed Date/Time 163 242006 11543
Warkorder 63740 A-1-11328-000 Jacks
Sample 11} Clicnt Sample 1}

Reter o the sample receipl lomt for mlbrmation on sample condimon,

10657461101 'S 1321-100506-JW 1

A OU 3212 was analy zed by Montgomery Watson Hharza in Monrovia, O A

HIGST46002 TR Trip Blank

VOU 3242w anadvzed by Montgomery Watson Harza in Monrovia, UA,

Page 2 of 27
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S! ;S Laboratory Analysis Report

200 Pater Drive
Anchorige, AK WU3[8-In03
Tel: 07} 5622343
lax; 107 300-3301
Web; http: www ua sgs oo

David MeDowell

Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks
2355 Hill Rd

Farbiunks, AK 99709

Work Order: 1065746

31-1-11321-001 Jacks Released by:
Client: Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks
Report Date: October 24, 2006

Enclosed are the analytical results assoviated with the above workorder.

As required by the state of Alaska and the USEPA. a formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control Program is maintained by SGS. A
copy of our Quality Assurance Plan (QAP), which outlines this program. is available at your request.

The laboratory certification numbers are AK971-05 (DW), UST-003 (CS) and AKGOYT I (Micro} for ADEC and 001582 for
NELAP (RCRA methods: 1010, 1020, 1311, 6000:7000, 9040/9043, 9056, 9060, 9063, 80158, 30218, 3081A/8082, 8§260B,
8270C).

Except as specifically noted, all statements and data in this report are in conformance to the provisions set forth by the SGS QAP,
the National Envirenmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and, when applicable, other regulatory authorities.

If you e any questions regarding this report or if we can be of any other assistance, please contact your SGS Project Manager at
907-362-2343.

The fullowing descriptors may be found on your report which will serve 1o further qualify the data,

PQL Practical Quantitation Limut (reporting linut).

u Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

F Indicaes value that is greater than or equal to the MDL.

J The quantitation is an cstumation,

Nb Indicates the analyte is not detected.

B Indicates the analyte is found in a blank associated with the sample.
* The analyte has exceeded allowable regulatory or control linats,
OT Crrcatter Than

D The analyte concentration is the result of a dilution.

Lr Less Than

' Surragate out of contral limits,

Q) QC parameter out of acceptance range.

Y| A matrex etfoct was present.

JL The analyie was posttively sdenufied. but the quantitation 1s a low estiniition
I The analyte result s abuose the calibrated range,

Note: Soil samples ire reported on a dey weight basis unless otherwise specitied.

Page 3 of 27

S0S Pivroerental Services e LUK\ S LTS ) SR BTN OO0 YOS RLALID 28 T o L el el it YU Lt T 1 R TR VT PR O 1
T



E R 0 O R .- L _BE B EE

LR HrVi8-01-4
il O 0T + UIUAA D S - Hon
M. ‘.Um ; | o NN o) ARYRIOqI fm UoREM, § cEi..m..z S 8 pourets _S_c!iiﬁ_ii o &
: s & H = M UOBRAA © pauxye, M BILA IU0NQIY
Addchuson) i jhedumg) N T Mumdwogy

v ; ol WD 30
.mmﬂ\w_ls.ndﬂj !_.l\.zm..ssc i..a.\‘A‘izonstu_.:-:w.od .n i

N

.-cpw.ill. W i ieequlyg |

% ﬁ e baieod, | T ha paaiesed % [

A b g
A ol by bt
\ a}y P o ;
g .?'go Y a -'nEmU I i Ny Hde

:i [T .,3 u..._&_... ﬁa.;

= f;o,ig ST Ao W vy UL

wes n& POLON LioajleC

SUGIaNNSY) Eoonm
r_vr oE: uSo_< _LE. EE:!E.

PI9Q/ puog poos; paaesey

VA piomuysiens D05

S \.uumb\-caz .u&ok_

_ Onlm _ _ _mangz .S_En.

.......

.......

Y

Rgazaop)

oM

=8

KA S0 [ 4y

z T I T = Faer v oo
T T T T

TR |

XJep/symwe

1

, ,%..a% WAV AV AW T P 7

Y, D) pedwes  ewny "ON Q¥
a.,m. O%D

s\_ \(.. 81666

)

\/ VT ity
ST Kitesogen
1y elieg

’ 53233..58&8%&_ T d ik o0 £auns wang
:o_ﬁtnqon JouiBI0n o_aE-m?_o.e:B..!.._ sjsijpuy ]

Apuep: ejcweg

TN

0Z12-195 (206} 0US0-5Lb 1206}
v ‘aBeroyuy E0L66 v ‘syuequin.)
PUEQIE OEPS

P4y I1H 35€EF
-l_ll.llr-.ll;.lllll
OLLE-ZLN {vLE} 0c68-7E9 (902

LFLES QW '8N0 1S EOLES VN, ‘Biieag;

21000 %em:o.:_u UIBUD ol uosim 5 uoums ()

_=*§_=&=__~_a___w__:__=5§=_ _— eI

OFZCA0LL; Aty



¥,

——— Yos—NoNA
| — —Are sample&RUSHrpnonty—or—mln_Zz_h.cs._of_hold tnme?_Due_Dati.

L
I
i

E'__u_x.._____

—

Y- i yes have-you-doree-mail-notification? ————

Are samples within 24 hrs. of hold time or due- date?
Y 1f yes, have you-spoken with Supervisor?

X If this is for PWS, provide PWSID.

Archiving bottles= if req., are they properly marked?

\¢  Are there
\  Were samples preserved correctly and pH verified?

any problems? PM Notified?

Received Time:
Is date/time conversion necessary™
# of hours to AK Local Time:

fﬁ[zo {oc e
;555

¥ _ Will courier charges apply?

X Method of payment?

Data package required? (Level: 1 (f 2 ) 31 4)

Thermometer 1D: £ Ten b
Cooler ID Temp Blan Cooler Tem
4.5 °c 3 -
°C °C
DC ac
. DC iIC
C °C

*Temperature readings include b corrachion fa

Delivery method {clrcle all that applyj

Alert Lourier

—tynden'f'SGS'f'ﬁtheu

AA‘GUIUSITEZK‘I‘NFCTEWPEWF‘I‘CBMB

Adrbiity— —-

. ﬁﬁm&&mﬁtkmm% :

+ ¢ Exira Sample Volum

4Umaad.5m1ph.un!um2_
. Field preserved for volatiles?
Fleld-filtered for dissolved?

~Notes:
____IsThis a DoD project 7 (USACE, Navy, AFCEE}
[ f———wm
—1Yes Mo o —
s received-temperature-4-+2°C7 —
| ————Bneoptions: SamplestAnalyses- Affected:
LJI— —+ e — e e
i Rad Screen performed? Result: —'
‘ | Wasthercanaubill? (Not # above in the right hand column)
_ Wa_sfdolmmmﬂ =
#’j Wualc -

————W¥ere-seal(s) intact upon-erriveld——————«— —

Lab-filtered for dissolved?

Ref Lab required? _524:2
Foreign Soll? _

THIE TEClon TSy b Jiza iy probtens arg fom

Yes—No-

__ﬂas;hmtnm;ﬁud.uf.pmhima"-

— Was. thersaCOC—w;thcooler" =13
Was COC inside Ii

o |

e

i

Was the COC filled out properiy?

Indmdual contacted:

Did the COC indicate COE / AFCEE / Navy project?
Did the COC and samples correspond?
Were all sample packed to prevent breakage?

Via: Phone / Fax / Email (circle one)
Date/Time:
Reason for confact:

Packing material:
Were all sumples unbroken and clealy labeled?
Were all samplcs scaled in scparate plastic bags? -
Were all VOCs free of headspace and/or MeOH preserved?
Were correct container / sample sizes submitted?
Is sample condition good?
Was copy of CoC, SRF, and custody seals given to PM to fax?

Notes:

Change Order Required? o
SGS Contact:

buddhies  >bmm it () D-F /oxta vol.)

Completed by {sign): Mml"-&‘"{

Login proof {check one) wal\@d

(print):
X performed by: _

__reg

DOCUMENT\FORMS\approvedSRF_F004rl5.doc

(:asj‘(‘!,ﬂ-lél I-V“J\\

= Yea

\J

-\Pége 5 of &#n# Foddris eiws
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1065746

seswor. IHEERAREN

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM FOR TRANSFERS
From
FAIRBANKS, ALASKA OR HONOLULU, HAWAI!
To

ANCHORAGE, AK - -

TO BE COMPLETED IN ANCHORAGE UPON ARRIVAL FROM FAIRBANKS OR HAWALL,
NOTES RECORDED BELOW ARE ACTIONS NEEDED UPON ARRIVAL IN ANCHORAGE,

Motes: — — — -

Receipt Date / Time: [0 / ?'/ Ob— fogolp.gu iof716

Is Sample Date/Time Conversion Necessary? Yes ‘ No_ V'
Number of Hours Frém Alaska Local Tjme: - '
Foreign Soil? Yes Ne i

Delivery method to Anchorage (éirc!e@ that apply):

Other: — - - - : - - SR
Airbill #

Alert Courier / UPS / FedEx / USPS / AA Goldstreak / NAC / ERA / PenAir / Carlile / Lyndcn/ SGS

COQOLER AND TEMP BLANK READINGS* — - -

{ CoolerYD = Temp Blank(°C) - Cooler (°C) —— Eaplerfd- — Temp Blank(°C)— Cooler (°U)

[ -9 FoETE

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: ¢ YE% /I NO — - Iy -

: é%vmnx: = e -
COMPLETED BY: @ Lo Dgl

~J — ————

*Teniperature readings include thermometer correction  factors.

C:\Cocumnents and Settings'scasiinhemyMy Documents'Forme\F ! 0:04{SRFP-doc— — -

— —Pogedrfr2dine
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@ MWH Laboratories

A Do ain of MWH Aneely, Ine,

750 Roydl Oake Do Sure 1080
Lowrpne, Calborna 310163829
el 806 358 1100
Fag GIH SB511CT

B30 £ 60 LA 3S {* BOO 566 5227)

Laboratory Report

8GS Environmental Services Irc.

Anchorage , AK

200 W. Potter Drive

99518

Attention: Forest Taylor

YOM Yolanda Martin
Project Manager

(907) 561-5301

0\“ quoko

<
ST,
&, Ll
[

/ \
1 \

01114CA

Report#: 186139
Project: DRINKING
PO#: 106857486

ACc
ALY

Laboratory certifies that the test results mee:r all NELAC requirements unless

noted in the Comments section or the Cage Narrative,

Following the cover page

are QC Report,QC Summary,Data Report,Hits Report, totaling 16 pagel[s].

Page 9 of 27
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MWH Laboratories

750 Royal Oaks Drive, Monrevia, CA 91016

DHOME :

£26-386-1100/FAX: £26-386-1101

ACKNOWLEDGMENT QF SAMPLES

SCS Environmental Services Inc.
200 W. Potter Drive

Ancherage, AK 99518 PC4H:
ton: Forest Taylor Group#:
Phone: (907! 562-2343 Eroject#:
froj Mgr:

Phone:

Customer Code:

RECEIVED

CTE-AK

1065746

186139
DRINKING
Yolanda Martin
(526) 386-1104

The Zollowing samples were received from you cn 10/11/06.
scheduled for the tests listed peside each sample.
ig incorrect, please contact your service representative,

using MWH Laboratories.

They have been
If this inforwation
Thank you for

Samplef# Sample Id Matrix Sample Date
Tests Scheduled

2610110057 1065746001 1321-100506~JWL Hater 05-o0ct-2006 15:20:00
EVOASDWA

2610110058 1065746002 TRIP BLANK Water 05-0ct-2006 15:20:00
GVOASDUWA

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym Description

EVOASDWA Regulated VOCs plus Lists 1&3

Page 11 of 27



MWH Laboratories

A Dovisson of MY Asnevicas, irc

53 Foyal Gabs Dvve, Zride 100
Uorrivw, Cafama H06-082%
Tel 826 188 1100

rax €M GBG 1101

! 800 506 ABS |* 50 504 5727)

5GS5 Environmental Services Inc.
Forest Taylor

200 W. Potter Drive

Anchecrage , AK 995138

Laboratory
Hits Report
#186139

Samples Received

li-o0ck-2006 11:18:18

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL
2610110057 1065746001 1321-100506-JW1
2610110058 1065746002 TRIP BLANK

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.

Hits Report - Page 1 of
Page 12 of 27

1

am



E2E

-

=)

L

ksl

ol

@ MWH Laboratories

A Dvinion of MWH Amanzes. .

T3 Royal Qe Drvm, Suce 100
Voryoww, Cablarnia 91014-3228
Tel 629 335 100

Fax E25 386 1101

* B0Q 1L6 LAHS |1 B B8 E2IT

SGS Environmental Services Inc.

Laboratory
Data Report
#186139

Samples Received

Forast Taylor 10/11/08

200 W, Potter Drive

Anchorage , AK 99518

Prepazed Analyzed QC Refs M==had snalyce Reeule Unisem ¥EL Silucaen
1065746001 1321-100506-JW1 (2610110057) Sampled on 10/05/06 15:20
Regulated VOCs plus Lists 1&3
10/L3/C6 12:43  11739% { EPA 524.2 } L1.1,1,3-Tecrachlcrcathana HO ug/1 4.5 L
LO/LISCE Z1:43 137278 ( EPA S24.2 } 1,1.i-Traichlarcetkane HD g/l ¢.5 i
16/13/65 11:43 233727 { EPA 524.2 } 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlzraethane KD ug/1 6.5 1
LOS15/66 11:43 237275 1 EPA S2&.2 1 1,,7-Tricklarcethane ND ug/1 0.% 1
16/23/06 11:43 3117275 | EPA 524.2 } 1,l-Dichloroethane Rje} ug/1 4.5 L
16/13/CE 11143 137275 I EBA 525.2 1 i,l-Cichlorceczhylene HD ug/1 o.5 1
1C/13/€6 11:41 337275 | EPA 524.2 1 1.l-Dichlorecprapene MD ug/fl 0.5 1
10/13/66 1l:43 137275 [ EPR S24.2 } 1.2,3-Trichlorchenzens ND ugfl 0.5 1
14/13/796 12:43 337275 { EFAh 524.2 y 1,2,3-Trichlozopropane ND ug/1 a.5 £
10713708 11:43 337275 { EPA 524.2 } 1.,2,4-Trichlorchenzene Eirl ug/l @.8 !
10/13/06 11:43 337275 [ EPA 524.2 1 1,2,4-Trimethylibenzene 1112 ug/1 0.5 1
10/13/0€ 11.43 1337275 { EBA 524.2 } 1,2-Dichleroechane ND ug/t 9.5 1
i0/13/06 11:43 337275 { SPA £24.2 )} 1,2-Dichloropropans ND ug/l 0.5 1
10/713/06 11:43% 137275 { EBA 524.2 1 1,3,5:Trimethylbeniens HD ug/l 0.5 1
12/13/86 11:43 317235 | 2PA 524.2 I L,3-Dichiorepropana ND ug/lL 0.5 1
1013706 11:43 337275 { EPA 524.2 | p-Dichlorchenzene (1,4-DCO) ND ug/l 0.5 1
10/13/06 11.43 2317275 | EPA 524.2 I 2,2-Dichlorapropane ND ug/l 0.5 1
30711796 11443 337235 [ EPA 524.2 } 2-Putancne [MEK) ND ugz/l 5.0 1
10/13/36 11:4) 137275 | EPN 524.2 | o-Chiorctoluene HD ug/l 0.5 1
10/13/06 11:43 1335275 i EPA S2¢.2 } p-Chlarocoluenc €] ug/l 6.5 1
10/13/06 11:4) 317275 { EPA 524.2 } 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone [MIBK} H23 w3/t 5.0 1
10/13/06 11.:43) 2337275 I EPMh 224.7 } Benzane ND ug/l Q.5 i
10/13/86 11:43 2352715 I EPA 524.2 | Bromobenzene KD ug/l 0.5 b1
16/13/06 13i:43 3)727 I EPA 524.2 | Bremomethane (Methyl Bromidel o ug/l 9.5 1
10/13/96 11:43 237278 | EPA 52¢.2 )} Brcmoechane ND ug/l 3.5 i
lo/13/496 11:4) 237275 | EPA S24.2 } eig-1,2-Dichlareoethylens hiis] ug/sl 3.5 L
16/33/06 11143 337275 i EPA £24.2 ! Zhloratenzeng ND ug/1 0.5 1
18/11/C€ 11:43 337273 EPA 524.2 | Carbcn Tetrachlor:de ND ug/1 0.5 1
10713706 11:43 337275 | EPA 524.2 ) cia-1,)-Cichlaropropene i) ug/l 95 1
16/22/6G6 11:43 337275 | EPA 524.2 1 2romcform 21 ug/sl 0.5 1
Data Report -~ Page 1 of 6
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Laboratory
Data Report

@ MWH Laboratories #186139

A Dnvision oi MWH Arerices, inc.

T5D Aryal Dang Omw Suls 100
tarvova, Caslora $1016-3623
Tet 82€ 138 1100

Fax &6 3851101

" 500 166 LARD (" 0D [4E X2

SGS Envircnmental Services Inc.

R R D e am e

{centinued)
Prepared Analyzed 2C Reff?  Metaed Anajvre Repal: ity HAL Jilut.zn
1065746001 1321-100506-JW1 (2610110057) {continued) Sampled on 10/05/06

10/13/C6 11l:43 317278 { EPA 524.2 } Chloroform (Trichloromethana) ND ug/l 0.5 1

10/13/06 11:43 337275 { EPA 524.2 ) Bromochlorcmethanae ND ug/i 0.5 1

10/13/06 11:43 1372%S { EPA 524.2 )] Chioroathane HD ug/fl 0.5 1

10/13/06 11:43 337275 [ EPA 524.12 ) Chlorcnathane (Hethyl Chloridas) ND vy/l 0.5 1

10/13/06 11:43 3317275 { EPA 524.2 } Chleorodibromomethana ND ug/l 0.5 1 @
10/13/06 11143 337275 { EPA 524.2 } Dibromormaethane WD ug/L 0.5 1

10/13/706 11:43 337278 { EPA 524.2 } Bromodichlorcmethana ND ug/1 ¢.£ 1

16/13/06 11:43 33727S { EPA 524.2 } Dichloromerhane ND wg/l 0.5 1 I.‘x
L0/L1/06 21:43 337275 ( EPA 524.2 ) Di-isupropyl aethar ND ug/fl 3.0 1 @
10/13/06 11:4) 337276 [ EPA 524.2 } Ethyl banzeno MD ug/L 0.5 1 e
18/13706 11:43 133727s { EPA 524.2 } blehlorodifluoromathana HD ug/1 0.5 1

10/13/06 11:43 317275 ( EPA 524.2 } Pluorotrichlaromethane-Praonl: ND ug/l 0.5 1

10/13/06 11:43 337278 { EPA 524.2 )} Hexachlarabutadiane ND ug/l 9.5 1 E
10/13/06 11:43 33727% i BPA 524.2 )} I[sopropylbenzene HD ug/l 0.5 1 I
10/13/06 11:43 337275 [ EPA 524.2 } m-Dichlorohenzens (1,3-DCB) HD ug/l 0.5 1

10/13/06 11:43 337275 { EPA 524.2 } m.p-Zylenes ND ug/l 0.5 1

10713706 11:43 337375 { EPA 524.2 ) Hathyl Tert-butyl sther (MTBE} HD ug/l 0.5 1 '
-0/13/06 11:43 3137278 { BPA 524.2 } Haphthalena ND ug/l 0.5 1

La/13/06 11:43 337275 { EPA 524.2 } n-Butylhenzane ND ug/sl 0.5 1 =
10/13/06 11543 337275 { EPA 524.2 ) n-Prepylbenzane ] ugsl 0.% 1 E
10/13/06 11.43 337215 { EPA 524.2 )} o-Iylaenas WD ug/i 0.5 1 -
2G/13/06 11:43 337275 { EPA 524.2 } o-bichlorcbhanzana (1,2-DCH) HD ug/l n.s 1

10/13/06 21,43 337173 { EPA 524.2 } Tetrachlocowkbylane [(PCE} ND ug/L 0.8 1

10/13/06 11:43 2137275 { EPA 524.2 | p-Inopropyltoluene WD ug/l 0.5 1 I
10/13/06 11:43 337278 [ BRPA 524.12 | sec-Butylhenzens HD ug/l 0.5 1

10/13/06 11l:43 337275 [ BPA S5324.2 i Styrana KD ug/1 0.5 1

16/13/06 11:43 33727S | BPA 524.32 } trane-1i,2-pichlazasthylens ND ug/l a.5 1

10/13/06 11:43 2337275 i EPA 524.2 } tart-amyl Mathyl Ether ND ug/l 3.0 1

10/11/06 11:43 337175 { BFA 524.2 } tert-Butyl Ethyl EZthar ND wg/l 3.0 1

10/13/06 11:43 337175 | EPA 524.2 | tert-Butyllanzene ND ug/fl 0.5 1

10/11/6G6 11:43 317275 i EPA 524.2 } Ttichloroathylens {TCE} ND ug,’l 0.5 1 @
10,/13/06 11:4) 337273 | BPA 524.2 I Trichlororrifluocoathana(Pracn KD ug/1 0.5 1

10/13/06 11:43 337275 { EPA 526.2 1 trans-1,3-Pichlorcpropana ND ug /L 0.5 1

10/13/06 11:43 337275 { EPN 324.2 ] Tolusna ND ug/l 9.5 1 .

Data Report - Page 2 of &
Page 14 of 27
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- Data Report
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55 Royst Oake Ortvs, Sutte 120
LVorrove, Calinema 31076-3639
Ted 626 M 1100
Faz €26 584 1101
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5GS Environmental Services Inc.

{continued)

Prepared Analvced QC Fefs  Mernad Anaslyte Result nits M&L Diluczan
1065746001 1321-100506-JW1 (2610110057) {continued) Sampled on 10/05/06
10/11/06 11:43 337275 | BPA 524.1 } Total 1,3-bichloropropene MND ug/l 0.5 1
107131706 11:43 33727% { BPA 524.2 | Tacal THM ND ug/l 0.5 1
10/13/G6 11:43 3317275 { EPA 524.2 ) Total xylenas ND ug/1 1.0 b3
10/13/06 11:43 1317278 [ EPA 524.2 ) Vinyl chlorida {VC) Hp ug/l 0.3 b3

i EPA 524.2 J 1.2-Dichloroethana-d4{70-130} 119 % Rec
[ EPA 524.2 1 4-Bromoflucrobenzena{70-1310} 101 % Rec
[ EPA 524.2 ) Toluene-dB (70-130) s % Rec
Data Report - Page 3 of 6
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Environmental Services Inc.
{continued)

Laboratory

Data Report

#186139

Propared Analyued

QC Refd

Methad

Analyte

Reguls Unzts MPL

2ilutlan

1065746002 TRIP BLANK (2610110058)

167/13/06
10/11,/06
19/13/06
10/13/96
13/13/0€
18,/13/06
10/313/06
13/13006
10/13/06
1013706
14/131/06
10713706
10/113/06
18/13/06
10/13/06
10/13/0€
10/13/06
18/13/9€
19/13/28
10/13/06
10/13/06
1¢/13/06
10/131/06
10/11/06
160/.3/06
13/23/06
10/11/68
14/11/08
12/13/06
10/13/66
10/73/928

12:11 33T
12:11 337275
13:11 33727%
12:11 237275
12:21 237375
12:21 1173
12-11 337275
12:11 333375
12:11 2327127%
12:31 3377
12:31 337275
12:11 337275
12:11 337274
1Zr11 337275
12:11 1317273
E2:11 1337275
12:11 13137127s
12-11 317275
12411 137278
12,218 237275
12:11 117278
12:21 317378
12:11 317278
12:11 137275
LZ3-11 337275
12:11 337335
L2:11 337?75
S:11 337275
211 337275
12.1% 33727
2211 33y

Regulated VOCs plua Lists 1&3

{
|
i

. T .

EPA

EPA
EPA

224.2

524 .2

)
)
]
H

e e N A e e o me owr ar  ae

_— o e

1,1,1,2-Tecrachlcroethane
1.1.1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Te-rachlarcethana
1,4,2-Trichlorcethane
1,t-Dichlorcenhane
1,1-Pichloreethylene
1,i-Dichloreprepene
1,2,3-Trichlerobanzene
L,2.3-Trizhlozepropans
1,2,4-Trizhlerozensene
1.2,4-Trimethyibenzene
1,2-Dichloargethane
1,2-Dichloroprapane

1,3, 5-7rimechylbenzens
1,1-Dichloroprzpane
p-Dichlaozabentene (1,4-DCBY
Z2.2-Vichlaroprcpane
2-Butanone {MEK
o-Chlorotoluene
p-Chlorotoluene
4-Methyl -2 -Pentanone {(MIBX)
Penzene
Bromalkenzens
Bremomethane (Methy: Dromide)
Erciethane
cig-k,2-Pichloroethylenn
Crlorcherzene

Carbor. Tetrachleride
=is-1.3-Dichlcraprogense
Brzncform

Zhlerafern Trichlicromathanel

Sampled on 10/05/06 15:20

il ugqfl 3.5
KD ug/l 0.5
HD ug/l 3.5
2] ag/l 1.5
uD ug/l .5
ND ugsl 2.5
NP ug/1 0.5
ND ug/L c.5
Hp ug/l 0.5
D ug/i 0.5
ND ug/l 0.5
HD ug/l 0.5
ND ug/lL 8.5
ND ug/l 0.5
ND vyl 0.5
ND ug/l b.5
ND ug/L 0.5
ND ug/s/1 5.0
HD ug/l G.5
KD ug/l 0.5
MD ug/ s S0
ND ug/l a.5
HD ug/l Q5
D ug/1 0.5
ND ag/l [+ 1%
No ug/l 0.5
ND ug/1 0.5
KD ugfl 3.5
NG g/l 2.5
¥D g1 2.5
ND U1 a.5

Data Report - Page 4
Page 16 of 27
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Laboratory
@ MWH Laboratories e
A Donmen of AWH Amevices, 1o
TEL Rowal Oans Driwe, Sura 10
Mosova, Caodovr-a G129
Ter 826345 1100
Fan £25 36 1101
* DO SOE LADS QD A8 20T
SGS Znvironmental Services Inc.
{continued)

Frepaved  Analyzed LT Feld Metacd AnAlyte Pegultc Usica MRL Ciluzian
1065746002 TRIP BLANK (2610110058) (continued) Sampled on 10/05/06 15:2
10/12/06 12:11 337278 [ EPA 524.2 } Bromoehloromachana ND ug/l 0.5 1
10/13/06 12:11 137275 { EPA 524.2 } Chlaroethans HD ug,1 0.5 1
10413706 123:11 3237278 { BPA 524.2 } Chleromethane{Mathyl Chlorida) HD ug/1 0.5 1
18/13/06 22:11 33727S { EPA 524.2 ] Chloredibromomathana KD ug/l 0.5 1
10/13/06 12:11 1337275 { EPA 524.2 )} oibromomethans a2 ug/l 4.5 1
10/13/08 12:11 337215 { EZPA 524.2 } Bremcdichloromaethana KD ug/l 0.5 1
10/13/06 12:11 337275 ( BFA S24.2 )} Dicklorcnathane w ug/L 0.5 1
10/23/06 12111 337275 { EFPA 524.2 } Di-ipopropyl ather ug/l 3.0 1
10/13,/06 12:11 J37278 { EPA 534.2 ! Ezhyl banzena XD ugfl .5 1
10/13/06 12:11 337275 { EPA 524.2 } Dichloredifluoromcthane | 133 ] ug/l 0.5 1
10/43/06 12:11 337275 { EPA 524.2 ) Fluorocrichleorcmethans-Pracnil KD ug/l 8.5 1
190/13/06 13:11 337275 { EPA 524.2 } Hexachlorobutadiena ND ug/1 0.5 1
1013706 12:11 237278 { EPA 524.2 } Isopropylbenzena [LETS S 0.s 1
10/13/06 12:121 13727% { EPA 524.2 } m-Cichlcrobenzens (1,3-DCB} it ug/l 0.5 1
10/13/06 12:11 2137275 { BPA 524.2 ] =, p-Xyleuas HD ug/1 6.5 1
1¢/13/08 12:11 1337278 { EPA 524.2 ) Methyl Tert-butyl ethar {MTBE) ND ug/l 0.5 1
10/13/06 12:11 337278 { EPA 524.2 )} Kaphthalane ND ug/1 0.% i
i0723,/66 12:11 3372738 { EBA 524.2 } n-Butylbanzenes ND ugfl 0.5 1
10,/13/08 12:11 337275 { E2A 514.2 ] n-Propylbanzene ND ug/sl 9.5 1
10/13/C6 12:11 337275 { EPA 524.2 ) o-Xylene e ug/l 0.5 1
10/13/06 12:11 337273 ( EPA 524.2 ! @-pichlarehsnzens (1,2-DC3) ¥D ug/l 0.5 1
10/23/06 12:11 237275 [ EPA 524.2 } Tetrachlorcathylene (PCE} ND ug/i 0.% b
10/12/08 12:11 2137275 { EPA 524.2 | p~Isopropyltolusna ND ug/l 0.5 1
10/131/06 12:11 337178 ( EPA 524.2 ) sec-Butylbencens ND ug/sl 0.5 1
10/13/66 12:12 3317275 { EPA 524.2 1 Styrene ND ug/l 0.5 1
10/13/05 12:11 33727S { EPA 524.2 )} trans-1,2-Dichleroathylene ND ug/l a.% 1
10713706 3I2:11 337275 { EPA $24.2 ! terc-amyl Mazkyl Ethetr ar] ug/l j.a 1
10/13/06 12:11 23372375 [ ZPA 524.2 ] tart-dutyi Rchyl Ether HD ug/l 1.0 L
10/13/66 12:11 337275 { E2N 524.2 ) tert-Butylbenzene XD ug/l 0.5 1
10/13/06 12:11 237278 { EFA 524.2 } Trichlercachylenw (TCE) WD wg/L 2.5 1
16/13/06 12:11 33I727% i BRh 524.2 ) Trichlorcotrifluoroethans(Freon ND ug/l .5 1
10/13/06 12:11 3137175 ¢ EPA 524.2 } traps-1,3-Dichlovopropenn WD ug/l 0.5 1
10713706 X2:11 3357278 i EPA 524.2 } Toluene HD ug/l 0.9 1
10/13/06 12:21 13317275 [ EPA 524.2 )} Totel 1.3-Dichicropropens m ug/1 0.5 1

Data Report - Page 5
Page 17 of 27
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MWH Laboratories
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Laboratory
Data Report
#186139

5GS Environmental Services Inc.

[continued)

Frepared Asalized CC Fefg

*ethed

Anclyty RuzuLr UYnico VEBL

1065746002 TRIP BLANK (2610110058)
ZPA 524,
BPA S24.
EFA 524.

L8f13/06 12:31 337778 {
10/13/06 12:11 337375 (
10723786 12:11 337275 i
i
i
{

BPA 524
EPA 524
EFA 524

2

2
2
.2
.2
-2

e omr ae a

{(continued) Sampled on 10/05/06 15:2
Total THM ND gl 3.5
Tacal xylsnas ND ugfl 1.0
Vinyl chloride (V() HD ug/l 0.1
Tolusne-d48(70-120) 26 % Rac
1.2-Dichlorosthane-d4 (70-110} 124 % Rec
4-Bromcfluorcbanzena(70-134) 98 &% Rec

Data Report - Page 6 of
Page 18 of 27
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Laboratory
: QC Summary

730 Foyal Qaks Crve, Zute 100
i, Caxlarg NO1E-2835
el 226 388 T100
Fao W26 368 1108

£00 66 LABS (° 320 466 5207

5G3 Environmental Services Inc.

QC Ref #337275 - Regulated VOCs plus Lists 1&3 Analysis Date: 10/13/2006

2610110057 1065746001 1321-100506-JWAnalyzed by: rpd
2510110058 1065746002 TRIP BLANK Analyzed by: rpd

QC Summary - Page 1 of 1
Page 19 of 27



Laboratory
@ MWH Laboratories ey vk

A Dviman o MAKH Ampezas, e

T5) Acyal Daks Srvvs, Statm 100

orrown, Caltarms 91018-2679

Tei 626 250 1100

Fax €26 365 1101

* OO 550 LABS (- 663 D66 £22T)

SGS Environmental Services Inc.
QC Ref #337275 Regulated VOCs plus Lists 1&3

Qc Aralyta Spikad Recaovarad Onits Yiald (%) Limice (w) RPD (%]
Lol 1,1.1,2-Tatrachloroathans 5 5.08 ugL 1t1.¢ { 70-130 )
LCs2 }.1.1.2-Tetrachloreethana 5 £.87 vaL 87.4 { 70-130 )
MBLK 1,1,1,2-Tetracklorosthane ND <0.5 uGt
RPD_LCS 1,1.1,2-Tetzachloroethane 101.000 §7.400 ucL l.& { 0-20 }°
Lgsl 1.1.1-Trichlorcethans E 5.3% gL 107.8 ( 70-130 }
LC32 1.1,1~-Trichloroethane H 5.35 gGL 107.40 { 70-130 )
HMBLK L,1-Trichloroethans ND <0.5 ile} A
RPD_LCS 1.1,i-Trichlorcethane 187.800 107.000 UaL 0.7 { 0-20 )
Lcal 1,1,2,3-Tatrachlorasthans 5 5.5% ToL 111.0 { 70-230 }
LCe2 1,1,1,1-Tetrachloroathans 5 5.47 UaL 105.4 { 70-130 )
NALK 1,1.2,2-Tatrachloroethana xo (.5 ueGt,
RPD_LCO 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 111.4049 109490 UGL 1.5 { 0-26
Losl 1.1,2-Trichlarcethane 5 5.0% UGL i01.8 { 70-130 }
LCs2 1,1,3-Trichlorosthane ] 5.13 UGL 102.86 { 70-130 )
HMBLE 1,1.2-Trichlorcethena ND 0.5 iiri A
RPD_LCS 1.1,2-Trichlorsethans 101.800 102.600 oGL 0.8 { 0-20
LCcs1 1,l-pichiorosthane 5 5.27 UL 10%.4 { 70-130 )
LCS2 1,1-Dichloroethans H 5.15 uaL l03.0 ( 70-130 )
HBLK 1.1-Dichlocoeathans ND <0.5 ide;
RPD_LcCA 1l,1l-Dichlorcathana 105.400 101 .00 oGL 2.3 { 0-20 }
L8t 1,1-bizhlorssthylens 5 5.3 vaL 107.5 { 70-130 )
Lesl 1,1-Dichlorosthylsne s 5.35 uGL 107.0 { 70-130 )
MBLE 1,1-Dichloroathylane ND <0.5 uarL
RPD_LCS 1,1-Dichloroethylene 107.800 107.p00 7L 0.8 ( 0-20 )
Lcal 1,1-Dichloropropens - 4.83 ueL 92.6 { 70-130 )
LCs2 1.1-pichloropropena ] 4.15 VoL 5%.8 { 70-1340 )
HBLK 1,1-pDichloropropens ND «0.5 vaL
RPD_LCS 1.1-Dichloropropana 92_s00 89.800 vaL 1.1 { 9-20 )
Lcel 1,2.3~-Trichlozohenzene 5 4.72 UgL 94.4 { 70-130 )
LCcs3 1,2,3-Trichlorchbenzena 5 §.58 voL %1.6 { 70-1340 )
MBLYX 1,3,3-Trichlarchanzena R <0.5 vaL
RPD_LCS 1.2,3-Trichlorchenzena 94 . 430 91.68400 uGL 3.0 { 0-30 )
LCS1 1,2,3-Trichlorcpropans ] 4.95 uGL 95.2 { 70-130 )

Spikos which excend Limits snd Mathod Blanks with Positive results are highlighted by
Crireria for M9 and DUP are advisory only, bacch contral is

are advisory only, unless otherwise spacifisd in the method.

QC Report - Page 1
Page 20 of 27
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Laboratory
@ MWH Laboratories R
A Dfnxion of MVWWH Amevicas, ire.
TR Aoy Sane Orer, Sufe 100
Monre-a, Caierra 91910-229
Tet €26 323 1100
Fer E78 %86 1101
13040 506 .ABS {* 03 5AG 5227}
SGS Environmental Services Inc.
(continued)
Lcsa 1,2,31-TrichleTepropane 5 S.27 5L 101 .1 { 79-130 }
MELK 1,2.1-Teizhlorsprepane s} <0.5% GL
RFD_LCS 1,%.3-Trickloroprcpare 99,200 101.4%2¢Q 3L 2.2 { e-20 )
LCSL 1,7,4-Trichlozebenzene S 4.6% usL 23.4% [ JG-130
Lesz L,2,4-Trichlozcbenzene 5 4.47 UGL B3.4 + T0-130
HBLK 1,2.4-Trichlorcbenzere RD <0.5 sk
RED_LCS 1,2.4-Trichlarchenzene $31.C00 89.400 3L i.9 { ¢c-20 )
LESE 1,2,4-Trimaethylbenzene -] 4£.749 UGL 92:i.¢ i 70-130 )
LCS2 1,2.4-Tri=ethylbenzene 5 4.62 UGL 52.4 { 76-130 )
MBLK 1,2, 4=-Trimethylbenzene KD <0.% UL
RFC_LCE 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 94 .310 $2.400 TGL 127 t o0-20 ¢
LES1 i,2-pichlcreathare 5 5.37 vay 107.4 {T9-130 §
Les2 1,2-Cich.croechane 5 5.36 UGL 107.2 ( 19-130 }
HBLX 1.2-Dichleoroethare ND «0.5 uGL
RED_LCS 1,2 -Dichleroethane 1¢7 406 10v.200 UaL c.2 { 0-20 )
251 1,2-Dichlorcprocpane H 4.74 uiL £4.8 { 70-22306 )
1282 1,2-Dichlorcpregane 5 4.79 UGL 5.8 { 70-120 )
MALK 1.2-Bichloreprepane ND <0.% UGL
RED_LCE 1,.2:Dichloropropane %4 .R/00 95, 8¢0 TGL L3 t a-20 )
LCEL 1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene 5 4.8)3 USL 92 .8 { 70-230 }
LCEZ 1,3,5-7rimethylbenzene 5 4.44 3L aa. 8 { 7¢-133 }
MELK 1.3, 5-Trimethylbenzena mw 0.5 UGL
RPD_LCS 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzeae 92.45090 88.800 UaLn 4.2 { 0-20 )
LC51 1.3-Dichlorepropane - 5.26 [Fr i) 105.2 L 76-130 }
LCs2 i.3-Dichlaoroprepane 5 5.35 LDGL i07.40 1 70-130 )
MBLK 1.2 pichloropropane D «0.5 UGL
PPC_LCS i1.3-Dichlaropropane 105.200 107.000 UGL 1.7 { a-26 )
Les1 p-Dichloxckenzens (1,4 -0CB) s 5.€1 UL 112.2 { 70-1319 }
LCsz p-Dichlorchenrene (1,4-DC3) S, 5.52 Uil 110.4 [ 70=130)
MBLK g-Dichlorgctenzena (1,4-DCR} HND 0.5 UL
RPD_LZS g-Dichlerskenzens (1,4-DC3) 1la.200 110.400 LGL 1.6 i 0-20 )
LC31 2,2 Bichlercpropane H 4.41 UGL a8 2 i 70-130 }
£232 2.2-plehloroprepane k) 4.38 GIL 87.6 [ 72-136 }
MELK 2. 2-Dichlerepropane HD «0.5 usL
RPD_LCS i,2-Dichlorcprepane B®.240 §7.800 ust 0.7 i 6-29 ]
LCs1 7 -Butansne (MEK) sa 45.0 535 90.3 1 96-130

spikes which excead Limite and Method Blanke with pepitive zeoules are mighlighted by Ynderlining.

Criteria far M§ and JUP are adv:ieory cnly, tatch contrel i baced on LCS. Criteria for duplicates

ar= advisory cnly. unlesr ctherwige sgec:fiied 1n the neihod.
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5GS Znvironmental Services Inc.

(continued)

Leee Z-Butanorne IMIF¥| L0 44.3 [ a5 . 4 1 ?0-130 }
MBELK ¢ Baranone [MZX) KD <5.8 ML

RPC_LCS «-Butarcaer (HEK] 30.660 a8 .4¢co [ 1N 1.3 { 2-20 }
[ arp c-Chiorctaolaene 5 5. .7 a3 103.4 f 78-230 1
Les2 c-Chlercteluens 5 436 WL 99.2 { 70-113¢ 1
MRLK o-Chlorataluene N 9.5 114

RKED_LCS a-Chlorotcliuene 101,423 95.200 UGL 4.1 i 0-20
LCEl p-Chlozctcinens 5 3.21 ifvi 8 104 2 { 0-130 1)
LSsd p-Thleratzluene g 5 11 UGL 2.4 I 50-13¢ }
MHELK P Chloretclivene HD et 5 UGL

RED _LCS f-Chlorotolucne 104.23¢ 102.600 LA i-8 i 920
LCs1 %-Mathyl-2-Pentancrne (“IBK) 50 44 a3 UGl BS.E 1 701319 )
Lose 4-Mechyl.2-Pentancne {MINK) 50 44 7 uGL 8.4 { 72-130 )
HBLK 4-Methyl-2-Peniabcne (MIdK) =] «5.0 UL

RPD_LOS 4-¥Methyl-2-Penknncne ‘HIBK) A9 508 95 ._400 UGL 0.2 { ¢-20 |
LC51 fenzene 5 5.20 usL 194.0 { 7C-150 !
LCST Benzene 5 5 19 IGL 1.8 { 7¢c-1ac )
MBLK 2enzerne KD «0.3 UGl

RPO_LCS Bentere 104.200 i03. 500 UL 0.2 { 6-20
LCGE1 tomobanzene 5 £ 55 UGL 111.0 { 760-130 }
LC52 Bromatenzene -] 5.14 UGL 1907.2 [ 70-130 )
FBLY. Bramchenzone ND «i3.5 UGL

RPD_LCS Bromgbenzene 111.000 307.200 gt 3.5 t o0-20 }
LCSs1 Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide) 5 S.83 5L 11a6.4 { 70-120 )
LC52 Bromomethane (Mechyl Bromaude) -1 5.58 UGt 111.6 { 76-11¢ )
MBLK dromomechane (Methyl Bromide) ND «B.5 vGL

RPO_LCS Bromomethanc (Mcchyl Gromide) 116,400 111./06 1I3L 4.2 i 0-20 1}
Les1 Bromcethane S 4.76 UGL 95 2 { 70-130 }
LC352 Bromcethane s 4.72 UsL 94.4 | 7a-=L30 }
M3aLE Eromoetharne D «0.5 UGE

REC_LCS Bremoethane 5% .200 94 .400 UGL c.g P9-23 )
Lol cig-1,2-Dichlerzethylens H 5.13 i1 122.6 £ Te-110)
LC52 cis-1,2-Dichlorceshylene 5 5.07 Us. 181.4 L 70 132
MBLK cig-1,2-Dicklorcerhylene ND «0.C aret

ROD_LCS cig~1,2-Dichicrzathylene 1€2. 604 1Gl.4900 JSL 1:2 { ©-29 }
LIGL Chlorcbenzene s 5.400 3L ce.g %0 139 |

fpives which exceed Limits and Mezhed Blanks with peaitive resulza are highli.ghted by Undarlining
Cr.ter.a fcr MS and DUP Are adviscry emly, batsh cortzsl s baged or LCS. Cr.teria for duplicates

ave advisory only. unless otherwine grpecified in the metked.
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SGS Environmental Services Inc.
R {continued)
B
=l
‘ LI82 Chicrcbenzene 5 1.84 U3 95.5 t 79-136 )
= MBLK Shnlazabanzsne D <t.§ GL
®PC_LCS Chlorchenzere 13d.000 36,3017 UsL 3.1 i G-20 )
-3 LCEY Carkton Tetrachloride 5 5.23 335 I04.6 { 70130 }
v | LCz2 Carbon T=Trachloride 5 5.09 UGL 1d1.8 { 7Q-13¢ )
o MBLE Carkon Tetrachlaride uD <0.5 sL
RPD_LTS Carbon Tetrachloride 104 .80C 121.a00 UL 2.7 { o0-20 }
R LeE1 gi8-1,)-Dichlioreprepene 5 3 9o L 75.8 t 70-130 )
_j LG32 cig-1,3-Dichicrepropens H 1.00 (154 N 8C.u { 76-130 )
MBLK cis-1,3-Dichlérzprepene ND 4.5 ust
o RFD_LCS cis-1l,3-Dichlosoprapens 35.300 80.009 b1 A 0.1 t 9-20 1}
1 LCSL Bremoform [ 1.93 UsL 99.6 { 79-130 )
oy LCs2 aromoforn 5 4.97 UGt 99.4 [ 70-130
#BLX Bromofeorm ND <G 5 UsL
—I RED_LCS Bromoform 99.600 94%. 400 usL 0.2 { 0-20 1}
W LI51 Chloroform (Trichlercmethane) 5 5.47 UL 12%.4 { 70-130 )
= LS2 Chlorcfeorm !Trichlcramethane) H 5.1a 3L 107.2 [ 7G-130 |
MBLK Chloroform (Trichloremethana) ND 0.5 UGL
[ RPD_LCS Chlorcform (Trichloromethane) 109.400  137.2¢0 UGk 2.0 [ c-20 )
LCs1 Bremochicremethans 5 5.49 uaL 109.8 { 70-130 ;
- LZE2 Bromochlercmethane 5 5.0 UGL 106,08 | 7CG-130 |
MaLK Bremoechlorcmethane HD 0.5 3L
[} RPD_LCY Brermechleromethans 109.8¢0 14€.4800 UGL 2.8 { o-20 )
) LCS1 Chlorcethane 5 5.45 IGL 109.0 { 70-139 )
LCs2 Chlorcethane 5 5.8 UGL 107.€ t 79-130 )
MBLK Lhlarcethane j214] 0.5 usL
"’! RPD_LCS Chloroetkhane 10%.000 107.600 vGL 1.1 t 92-30 )
I LCSL Chioromethare (Methyl Chloride} s 5.51 usL 116.7 ( 73-130 }
LCs2 Chlsromethane (Mechyl Chloride) 5 S.la vaL 1a7.¢ { 70-136 )
“1 MBLK Chloromestana (Methyl Chloride) HD «0.5 jriv]
| EPD_LCS Chlarcmethane (Metiiyl Chloride) 110.2G60 107.80¢C UGL 2.4 i 0-20 )
- LCS51 Thlicredibromemathane s 4.72 uGL c4.4 [ 73-130 )
Les2 Chlarcdibremonechane 5 4.78 sl 95,6 { T0-110
TE MBLK Chlercldibromcmetbary D 3.5 UsL
i RPD_LC3 Chisreditrsmcresliane 94409 55 600 uGL 1.2 io0-20
LCst Dibroramechane S 5.37 vGL 109 .4 ¢ T0-13a

2=

-
!

o Spikra which exceesd Limits 4ad Methcd Blanke with positive regulta are higklighted by rderlinirg.
criseria far M5 and DUP are sadvisory cnly, buakch contmral ie baced on LCS. Crikteria for duplicates
are adviangy only, Jnlems ctherwise ppecified in tie methad

=]

|
N
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Tet 429385 vi00

Fax E2E 385 DIO1

© 430 LRE LABS | 800 566 E277)

83GS Envircnmental Services Inc.

{continued}

nCs2 Cloromemathanse 5 .45 [+ A 13%.0 LOTR-L3E )
HBLYK Sibromemechane pin 0.5 UL
FFD_LIS Dibrorcrethane igm. 409 103,900 iz 0.4 Lo9-20 |
a5 4 remodichloremethane 5 173 USL 3.6 T0-132 1
LI52 Brcmedieklorcrechane ) 4,74 UsL 94.8 | S8=13C }
MBLY Bremodichlercrethane KD <C,5 ust
APD_LCS Bromodichlozzmezhane 43 600 94 3C2 UGL g.2 [ a-20
LesL Pichloremethane S 5..3 UGL 102 .6 | 76=132
LCS2 Cichleoronethane 5 £.¢€a [ 1co.8 fOT-134 )
MRLK Dicnlorzmethane D Q.5 usL
EFD_LCS Cirhlorzmethane 162.650  100.800 LsL t.8 t 6-29 |
LCSL D: -iscprapyl ether 5 4.25 UGL B3.O t Te-130 )
Lese Ci-1acprepyl echer 5 4.18% UGL 13.8 { 70-130 §

TR Di-isspropyl ether o <2.0 UGL
RPD_LCC Di-iscprepyl echer 83.0co Al .AQ0 U3L 1.0 I e-2a ]
LCSL Erhyl benzene L 4.7} HGE 34 & [ 70-130 }
Lgs2 Echyl berzene S 1.58 usL 91.a { 70-130 )
MALK Ethyl benzene 2] <0.5 UGL
RED_LCS Ethyl benzene 54.600 51.600 UGL 3.2 { 0-20 |
LCE1 SieRlorodifluoromechane 5 5.21 usL 104.2 { 78-110 |
L3z Dichlorodtfluorcretnaze 5 5.0) UGL 1040 .6 { 70-110 )
MBLK Dichlorodiflucrsmethane v <0.5 ugL
APD_LCS Daichliorediflucremethane 104 2co 100 800 ugt, 3.5 { 0-30 ]
LCod Flugrotricnlocsmethane-Preonll 5 6. 1¢C UgL 122.0 { 70-134a |
LE52 FPlucrotrichloromethane-Freonll ) 5.98 L. 115.8 { 70-130 )
MBLK Fluorotrichloremezhane Frecnll Ho 0.5 UGL
RED_LCS Fluorotri-hlocromethane-Frecnll 122.900 115.600 uGL 2.0 { 0-20 |
LCB1 Hexachlorchutadiene S 5.02 UsL 100.4 i 70-130 §
Los2 Haxachlerobutadiene 5 5.30 UGL ieg.0 { 10-120 |
HOLK Hexachlorobutadiene KD «0.5 ire 1Y
#¥PD_LCS Hexachlorobutadisns 1o, eacC 100 200 UGl 0.4 { o0-20 !
LC51 lacpzopylbenzene s 4.7 LeL 54.6 i 7C-130 |}
Lcr2 Iscpropylbenzens L 4. 377 IGL 56 .4 1 70-13¢ )
MELK laoprepylbenzene o] .5 USL
FPo_LTT laoprcpylbenzene %4.600 %5.10C UGL 6. 3 { 6-2a0 |
Les1 m-Dichlorabenzene 11, 3-2CH) s 5.33 T3 119.4 [ 13136 )

Sp:kes which eaceed Limits and Mechod Blacke with pzeirtive rmsults are highlighted by Unde-iining.
Criteria for M9 and DUP afe adviscry only, barch cantrel {6 baced en LCS. Criceria for duplicatey

are adviscry only, unless otherwige upecified in the method.
¥ £
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Laboratory

MWH Laboratories QC Report

A Divisecn of MV Amencar Ine. #185139
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Tel 8w 58k 1100

Fan £26 286 1101

800 385 _AQS (" B 306 EITT)

SGS Environmental Services Inc.
{continued)

LC52 % Cichigrobenzane [1,3-DIBY 11 5.41 UaL .08.2 i 70-130
MELK m-Cichlorakernzena {1, 3-CTBI HD 0.5 UL
RED_LCE r-Cicklorckenzene 1,1-DIBI 110.€00 106.7%¢0 UGL 2.2 { 6-20 1}
LCS m,p-Xylenes 10 9.65 usL 96.8 t Ta-130 )
282 m,p-Rylnnens 10 .45 T3l 94 .5 1 70-13¢ )
FELK m, p-Xyienes ND <3.% UCL
EFD_LIE m.p-Xylenes 96.860 94.500 UL .4 { 2-20 )
Los1 Mechyl Terc-butyl ether {MTBE} 5 1.43 usL 3.8 { 79-130 1}
Lgsz2 Yechvl Tert btutyl ether {MTEE) 5 4.%6 eL 51 2 { T0-230 )
MBLK Mathyl Tert-bdutyl ether (MTEE! 1321 <0.5 YGL
RED_LCS Methyl Terc-butyl ether (MTAE) ED. GO 51.2G0 ucL Z.3 { ©-20 )
LCSL Haphrhatane ] .11 UL E2.8 ( 76-110
LZs2 Haphthalene s 4.9% SL El.0 r79-130 |
MILE Haphthalene ND «0.5 UGL
RPD_LCS Haphthalene §2.8G0 Bl.9co [iri 2.1 i 0-26
LCg! A Sutylbenzens E .33 [KeiA 85.8 [ 72-130 |
LCS2 n Autylbenzene 5 4.99 s 81.82 { 70-130 |
MBLK n Butylbenzene ND <0.5 UGL
RPD_LCS n-Butylhenzene 66500 Bl.800 ucL 557 { 9-20
LCs1 n:fropylhenczena 5 di.94 UGL 93.8 { 70-130 )
Les2 n-Propyibenzene ] 4.78 USL 35.6 { 70-120 )
MBLEK r-Propylbenzene ND «<3.5 UGL
RPC_LCS n-Propylbenzens 98.80¢ 95.600 UG 1. { o0-2¢ 1}
LC51 a-XKylene S 4.55 iSL 91.49 { 70-130 }
LCs2 c-Xylene 5 4 44 USL 88.3 { 76 130 }
MBLK 6-Xylene "o <0.5 USL
RPD_LCS a-Xyisne 91.0040 88.600 UGL 2.4 { 0-20 )
LC31 @-Dichlerchbenrzene {1,2-DCH) 5 g 23 ¥3L 104.6 { 70-130 )
LCS52 3-Dichlorskenzene (1,7-DIB) 5 5 97 UGL 101.4 t 70-130
MBLK g-Dizhlorskenzene 1,2-GCB] ND «0.5 uGL
APD_LCS o Dichlerzbenczene (1,2-CCH) i04.420 1d1.430 use i.1 { a-20 )
el Tetrachlcroethylena |[PZE} 5 5.50 Usl 110.0 { v¢-110 }
Lcs2 Tetrazhlorzechylene |(PIE! S 5.4% ML 105 .0 [ 59-13¢ )
MBLK Tetrachlozosthylene (2CE) 2o ] <C .5 L3
RPD_LCS Tetrachlercethylene (BPIE] 120.004 10%2.600 U3L G.9 g-ig }
L1751 p-Iscpropylociamna 5 4.11 e+ v6 .6 73-130 )

Spihes which exceed LimiTs and #eched Blanks with positive resulra are highlighted by Urderlining.

Crateria for M3 and DUP are advinery snly, bateh control is baced cn LCT. Jritercia far dupiicates

are adviscry only, unless ctieswiae specified in the methed,
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@ MWH Laboratories TS
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Tel. €38 335 1100

Fax €26 386 1IN

t 660 566 A5 [* 80 366 L0275}

5GS Environmental Services Inc.
(continued)

1252 p-Igipropyltoluene Y 4.12 caL Bi.4 { 75-13a
M8LK p-lscpropritoluene NG <3.,5 UGL
RFC_LC3 P-igopropyltoluene BE.sd0 LR S ] UGL 5.4 1§ “2a )
Lesl sec-Butylbenzene 5 .72 G #4.2 1 ¥C-120 )
LC32 te=-Butyltenzene 1 4.58 0L %L.4 t 70 130 )
HELHK cec-Butylbenzane HC a3.5 UGL
RFD_LCS sec-Butylkonzene 354 262 31 &Ga JSL 2.8 { 0-z0 )
LCS1 Styrene S 4 59 UsL 1.8 I 70-130 )
Lca2 Styrene S 4.53 UGL 3C. 2 t 79-210 )
MALX Styrene N <0 5 3L
AD_LCS Styrens ¥l dcg 90.040 UGL 2.0 t n-2a )
Lo81 1,2-dichioroethane-d4 loo l1ls R ilé.o { 1¢-132 )
LCs2 1,2-digchlsreethane-d4 1248 12¢ iR 12¢.90 { 70-136
MBLE 1,2-d:ichlarcechane-da oo 111 iR il3.¢
RFD_LCS 1,2-dichloroechane-d4 119.¢00 12c.000 1R 1.7 { 0-20 ;
LIsl Toluene-ds§ 124 EE:] AR 98.0 L 7a-120 )
Lcaz Toluene-da 10¢ 99 AR 22.0 { 70-3130 !}
MaLK Toluene-48 lo9 k1 1 1:4 96.9
RPE_LCS Toluene-ade 98.000 39,000 AR 1.3 { ©-26 )
Leel 4-Bromofluarakbenzene 100 a7 tR 97.90 { 19-110 )
LCs2 4-Bromoflucrchenzene log 3 R 98.0 T 70-130 )
MBLX i-8Bromofluorcoenzene 100 195 R i65.0
RPD_L78 4-Bromofluorobenzerne §7.000 S68.460 R 1.0 { a-20 })
LC31 crang-1,2-Pichlordethylene 5 5 42 UsL 104 4 { 70-130 )
LES2 trans-1,2-Dichloroechylene H 507 uGL 101.4 { 72-130 )
HMBLK trans-1,2-Dichlorcethylene ND «0.% USL
RPD_LCS trans 1,2-bichlorcechkylane 1c3 4aco lol 400 Uit 6.7 [ 0-30
LCSL tertc-amyl Methyl Ether 5 4 60 usL 92. i 70-13Q }
LC52 cert-amyl Methyl Ether 5 1.80 UCL 52.0 [ 70-130 |
HDLK terr-amyl Mechyl Ether yD 3.0 UGL
RPD_LCS tart-amyl Methyl Ether 52 .C40 92.0040 uGL 0.0 i 0-20 1}
L8l tert-futyl Erhyl Ether 5 4.25 ¥IL 65.0 { 70-110
LC52 tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether 5 4.13 USL 86 .6 { 201138 )
MALY, tert -Butyl Ethyl Bther No <} .0 UGL
RPO_LCE tart Butyl Z:thyl Ether 82 ©Co 36,800 jret rL.9 I =20 }
LTSl tert -Butylbenzene 5 4.13 L B87.8 i 70-138 )

Sptkea which exened Lirits and Method 8luanks with Pasitive reeclts are highlighred by

Triterta for M5 and DUP are adv.sory only, kazch cortral s based on LCS

are advisary only, unless otherwise specified in the nethod

QC Report - Page 7
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Laboratory

@ MWH Laboratories e
A Dvace of MY Ameazze ins

753 Rowal Qavs Dnim Reete 300

ticorcve, Castoey 101823423

Tet 829 585 1100

Fay €28 355 1101

1030 266 ADS [© 300 W6 11T

3G5 Environmental Services Inc.
(continued}

el ters Buty.benzene s 4.3 LEL €1.4 i T3-13C )
YHELK tert-Bstyibenzeone [oe) ¢ 5 3L
RPD LIS tert-Butyizenzene a7.4c0 Al.<92C 1oL .1 [ 5-2¢ ]
LCs1 Trichlarcethy-ence (TCE} 1] 5.24 wGL icd. @ { 73-1317 )
Loo? Trizkisczethylens iTCRD 5 5.:0 3L 104.10 f 7T3-133 )
VELK Trichlorgetkyliens (TCE} HD «0.5 UeL
RPD_LCS Trichlcrcetkylene (TCE} 104 . BGD iG4.000Q UG 0.3 t 220 1}
LC31 Trichlsratrifluorcethane!Freeon S 5. 64 UGL 112.8 { =0-134 )
L2832 Trichlerstrifivorgeshane (Frecn -] €.47 L 1d9.4 { 79-13Q )
¥BLE Trichlcrocerifluoroethare (Precn 1] <0.5 VoL
RPD_LES TrichlorctrifluarceckaneiFreon 12.884a 10%.440 LhuL 3.1 i 0-20
LCs1 trarsg-1,3 -Dicihloraoprerene 5 4.19% LGL a1.0 L 7623230 )
Les2 crans-1.3-Dichlarepropena 5 4 15 L3L 81.0 t T3-13g
MBLE trans-1,3:Dichloroprosene o <l . & UsL
APP_LIS Trana-1,-Dichlorspropens §3.000 E).000 USL 1.8 { 9-20 )
LCsl Toluene 5 £.3% sy 19 .4 { 93-330 )
LC52 Teluene 5 £.01 usk iGg.4 { 73-130 }
MALE T=luene [+ «0.5 GL
RED_LCS Toluehe i0L.404 160.640¢ USL c.8 I 0-2¢ 1}
LCS} vinyl ehleside {YC] 5 5.13% 3L 162.12 [ 70 133
LC32 Yinyl chloride [VCQ) S 5.0C (et 106.0 { 76-130 )
MBLK Yainyl chlezide vC) ND «G.1 U3k
RPO_LCS vinyl chlaride (Yl 102 400 100.000 SL 2.4 { 23 )

Spikes which exceed Limits and Methsd 8lanks with positive results are highlighted

friseria (cr MB and CUP are adviscry znly, betch coar=al

are adv.zosy anly, anless otherwise specifled in the methed,

im based on LC5. Criteria

Lty Lndaclinicg.

fer cuglizazes
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